

No. 08-205

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITIZENS UNITED,

*Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States  
District Court for the District of Columbia**

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR AMICUS  
CURIAE CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Avenue,  
N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 218-4600

BENJAMIN D. WOOD  
*Counsel of Record*  
GLENN M. WILLARD  
WILLIAM J. MCGINLEY  
KATHRYN E. BIBER  
JOHN C. HILTON  
JARED M. FLEISHER  
PATTON BOGGS LLP  
2550 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 457-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <i>Stare decisis</i> means following the law, not mechanically preserving every precedent or perpetuating erroneous decisions. ....	3
A. <i>Stare decisis</i> under the common law. ....	4
B. The policy of <i>stare decisis</i> is at its nadir in this case. ....	6
II.  Overturning <i>Austin</i> and <i>McConnell</i> is consistent with <i>stare decisis</i> . ....	8
A. <i>Austin</i> and <i>McConnell</i> were wrongly decided and unfaithful to the First Amendment principles correctly stated in <i>Buckley</i> . ....	8
B. All other <i>stare decisis</i> factors—reliance, antiquity, and workability—support overruling <i>Austin</i> and <i>McConnell</i> . ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	6, 7
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Comm.</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	passim
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	9
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008).....	11
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	10
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	6, 7, 17
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	9
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86.....	17
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	3
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	3

<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	passim
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986).....	7
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009).....	7, 17
<i>Patterson v. McClean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	3, 6
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	3, 6, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	16-17
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	8
<b>STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
5 Cong. Ch. 74, 1 Stat. 596 (1798).....	11
11 C.F.R. § 100.73 .....	20
11 C.F.R. § 100.132 .....	20
11 C.F.R. § 100.155 .....	18
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(g).....	19
<i>Internet Communications</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 18589 (Apr. 12, 2006).....	20
VoterVoter.com, Op. FEC 2008-10 (Oct. 24, 2008).....	18
The True Patriot Network, LLC, Op. FEC 2009-02 (Apr. 17, 2009) .....	19

**BOOKS AND ARTICLES**

- 1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES  
(Univ. of Chicago Press 1979) (1765) ..... 4, 5, 16
- 1 EDWARD COKE, THE SECOND PART OF THE  
INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND  
(London, E. & R. Brooke 1797) (1642) ..... 3
- Charles Cooper & Derek L. Shaffer, *What  
Congress ‘Shall Make’ The Court Will  
Take: How McConnell v. FEC Betrays the  
First Amendment in Upholding  
Incumbency Protection Under the Banner  
of ‘Campaign Finance Reform’*, 3  
ELECTION L. J. 223 (2004)..... 14, 15
- THE FEDERALIST (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)..... 4
- MATTHEW HALE, THE HISTORY OF THE  
COMMON LAW OF ENGLAND (Charles M.  
Gray ed., Univ. of Chicago Press 1971)  
(1820)..... 4
- Nicholas G. Karembeles, *The Revised  
Uniform Limited Liability Act*, WASH.  
LAWYER, Feb. 2008..... 19
- 1 JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN  
LAW (O.W. Holmes, Jr. ed., Fred B.  
Rothman & Co. 1989) (12th ed. 1873)..... 5, 6, 16
- Pew Internet & American Life Project, *The  
Internet’s Role in Campaign 2008* (Apr.  
2009)..... 18

David M. Primo & Jeffrey Milyo, <i>Campaign Finance Laws and Political Efficacy: Evidence from the States</i> , 5 ELECTION L. J. 23 (2006).....	12, 13
David M. Primo, <i>Public Opinion and Campaign Finance: Reformers vs. Reality</i> , 7 INDEP. REV. 207 (2002) .....	12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Oral Argument Transcript from <i>Austin</i> , 1989 U.S. Trans. LEXIS 109 (Oct. 31, 1989).....	12
Intervenor-Defendants' Brief from <i>McConnell</i> , 2003 WL 21999280 (Aug. 5, 2003).....	14
